IN THE MATTER OF
THE SECURITIES ACT, R.S.N.S. 1989, CHAPTER 418, AS AMENDED (Act)

-and -

IN THE MATTER OF
DOUGLAS G. RUDOLPH, PETER A.D. MILL, CFG*CN Ltd. (also known as
CANGLOBE FINANCIAL GROUP), AND CANGLOBE INTERNATIONAL CAPITAL INC.
(collectively the Respondents)

ORDER
(Sections 134, 135, and 135A of the Act)

WHEREAS following a hearing held before the Nova Scotia Securities Commission
(Commission) on November 16-20 and 23-26, 2020, and February 2-3, 2021, the
Commission on May 28, 2021, issued a decision finding the Respondents to have violated
Nova Scotia securities laws including sections 132A(1), 44A(2), 31(1)(a), 58(1), 44(2),
50(2), and 132B(1) of the Act and the Respondent Douglas G. Rudolph to have also
violated section 31(1)(c) of the Act (the Merits Decision);

AND WHEREAS following the issuance of the Merits Decision the Commission held a
hearing in writing to consider whether it was in the public interest to make orders against
the Respondents pursuant to sections 134, 135, and 135A of the Act;

AND WHEREAS the Commission is of the opinion it is in the public interest to make this
order;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Pursuant to section 134(1)(a)(i) of the Act, the Respondents shall comply with
Nova Scotia securities laws;

2. Pursuant to section 134(1)(b)(ii) of the Act, the Respondents shall permanently
cease trading in any securities and derivatives;

3. Pursuant to section 134(1)(c) of the Act, the exemptions contained in Nova Scotia
securities law shall not apply to the Respondents permanently;

4. Pursuant to section 134(1)(d)(ii) of the Act, Douglas G. Rudolph and Peter A.D.
Mill are prohibited permanently from becoming or acting as a director or officer of
any issuer, investment fund manager, or registrant;

5. Pursuant to section 134(1)(g) of the Act, the Respondents are prohibited
permanently from becoming or acting as a registrant, investment fund manager, or
promoter;



6. Pursuant to section 135 of the Act, Douglas G. Rudolph shall pay an administrative
penalty of $600,000;

7. Pursuant to section 135 of the Act, Peter A.D. Mill shall pay an administrative
penality of $400,000;

8. Pursuant to section 134(1)(da) of the Act, Douglas G. Rudolph shall disgorge to
the Commission the sum of $435,205,

9. Pursuant to section 134(1)(da) of the Act, Peter A.D. Mill shall disgorge to the
Commission the sum of $435,205; and

10.Pursuant to section 135A of the Act, Douglas G. Rudolph and Peter A.D. Mill shall,
jointly and severally, pay costs in connection with the investigation and conduct of
this proceeding in the amount of $70,000.

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, on September 28, 2021.
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